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The YMQAD staff has evaluated the response to CAR Y-92-008. The response
has been determined to be satisfactory. Verification of completion of the
corrective action will be performed after the effective date provided.
Any extension to this date must be requested in writing with appropriate
justification prior to the date. Please send a copy of extension requests
to Nita J. Brogan, Science Applications International Corporation,
Las Vegas, Nevada.

If you have any questions, please contact either Robert B. Constable at
794-7945 or Neil D. Cox at 794-7236.
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This CAR recommends 3 actions: 1. Correct discrepancies identified,
2. Investigate to determine if similar discrepancies exist, and 3. Take
action to resolve recurrence such as changing AP 5.32Q.

The responses to these 3 recommendations are:

1. The lack of prerequisites in TPP 91-32 and TPP 91-34 is due to there being
no TPP prere-uisites. This has been confirmed by Forrest Peters and
Marvin Saines respectively. A review of the documentation indicates that
the procedure was followed, and since there were no prerequisites, there
were no discrapancies.

2. Investigation of other TPP's, existing or in process - 90-1, 91-2, 92-01,
and the yet to be numbered TPP for UZ-16, indicates that "prerequisite

requirements" for the TPP's do not exist or are being considered. Pre-
requisites for the Job Packages themselves are handled under AP 5.21Q.

3. To better insure that all required activities are identified and accounted
for, A 5.32Q has been revised (Rev 2, ICN 1), approved by QA, and
released.

Response Approv. 1:

Acting Division Director, RSED Date

Response Accepted:

Response Accepted:

QAR Date

QQA Date

REV. 10/90
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Amended Response

Item 1 of request for amended response:

Revision 3 of QAAP16.1 was used to process this CAR. which accounts for the
format of the riginal response meeting the requirements of Rev. 3 rather
than Rev. 4. Unless otherwise directed, Rev. 3 will continue to guide the
resolution to this CAR, nd the dtails are provided below.

Item 2 of request for amended response:

The following summarizes the situation and the solution.

A. AP-5.32Q, Rev. 1, ICN 1, Sec. 5, step 10: states for the DD/TPO to
provide documentation of prerequisites.

B. For these test planning packages, there are no prerequisites. Therefore,
no documentation was created.

C. Step 11: This non-existent documentation cannot be "incorporated".

D. Step 6e: Since there are no prerequisites, there will be no
documentation of their completion.

E. The solution to this possible problem was to demonstrate to QA during the
audit that rerequisites were not missed. The Ds of SED, E&DD, POCD,
and agreed to document that there are no rerequisites for TPP 91-32 &
34. Each D signed a memo to the TPP files for each of these TPPs. The
memos are dated 10-30-91. This information is confirmed by the TPP PEs
in the CAR response.

Item 3 of the request for amended response:

It is recognized that as of 10-30-91, Rev. 2 of AP-5.32Q was issued and
effective. This was done to satisfy the auditors that future questions as to
whether or not prerequisites are identified and documented will not occur.

The original wording about prerequisites caused a duplication of effort since
prerequisites are adequately covered by Job Packages, Project/Task
Management, and Readiness Reviews.

Therefore, processing of prerequisites as been eliminated from AP-5.32Q
which closes this concern.

It is aso recognized that the current A review mentioned in the 19 Dec 91
letter could possibly result in a new concern, even though this letter
effectively finds this portion of the response acceptable.

Date
Division Director, RSED Date

REV. 10/90
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Response Acceped:

Response Accepted:
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